Travis County Profile

Compiled by
The County Information Project

The information contained in this report was obtained from The County Information
Project's on-line database. The data contained in the database are obtained from official
sources and are not the product of the CIP. The CIP, therefore, does not expressly or
impliedly warrant the accuracy of the data. Questions regarding the accuracy,
methodology, etc. should be directed to the original source of the information. The
sources may be obtained from the CIP by contacting the County Information Project,
Texas Association of Counties at (512) 478-8753.

POPULATION (Census Bureau)
County Population  «History»

Estimate 2007: 974,365
Estimate 2006: 941,577
Estimate 2005: 905,609
Estimate 2004 882,559
Estimate 2003: 865,171
Estimate 2002: 854,832
Estimate 2001 848,763
Census 2000: 812,280
Census 1990: 576,407
Census 1950: 160,980
Population of the County Seat (Austin)
Census 2000: 656,562
Census 1990: 472,020
POPULATION ESTIMATES - 2007 (Census Bureau)
Travis County: 974,365
Austin: 727,195
Bee C: 2,534
Briarcl: 888
Cedar Park: 1,375
Creedmoor: 207
Elgin: 306
Jonestown: 2,369
Lago Vista: 6,092
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http://www.txcip.org/tac/census/hist.php?FIPS=48453

Lakeway:
Leander:
Manor:
Mustang Ridge:
Pflugerville:
Point Vent:
Rollingwood:
Round Rock:
San Lea:
Sunset Valley:
The Hi:
Vole:
Webbervi:
West Lake Hills:
Balance of Travis County:
GENERAL INFORMATION

County Size in Square Miles (Census Bureau and EPA)
Land Area:
Water Area:
Total Area:

Population Density Per Square Mile
2000:

DEMOGRAPHICS

Ethnicity - 2007 (Census Bureau)
Percent Hispanic:

Race - 2007 (Census Bureau)
Percent White Alone:
Percent African American Alone:
Percent American Indian and Alaska Native Alone:
Percent Asian Alone:

Percent Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander Alone:

Percent Multi-Racial:
Age - 2007 (Census Bureau)
17 and Under:
65 and Older:
85 and Older:
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10,627
643
3,263
475
34,419
472
1,413
1,548
502
854
2,163
394
315
3,143
173,168

989
33
1,022

821.3

32.5%

83.1%
8.9%
0.8%
5.6%
0.1%
1.5%

25.0%
6.6%
0.9%
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Median Age: 32.3
Income

Per Capita Income - 2005 (BEA): $39,781
Total Personal Income - 2005 (BEA): $37,457,092,000
Median Household Income - 2006 (Census Bureau): $48,199
Poverty - 2006 (Census Bureau)
Percent of Population in Poverty: 15.5%
Percent of Population under 18 in Poverty: 20.3%
Wages (BEA)
Average Wage Per Job - 2006: $48,201
Average Wage Per Job - 2005: $45,381
Average Wage Per Job - 2004: $43,536
Average Wage Per Job - 2003: $41,995
Average Wage Per Job - 2002: $40,733
Average Wage Per Job - 2001: $41,180
Average Wage Per Job - 2000: $40,781
Average Wage Per Job - 1990: $22,683
Annual Unemployment Rate, Not Adjusted (TWC)
Unemployment Rate - 2007: 3.6%
Unemployment Rate - 2006: 4.1%
Unemployment Rate - 2005: 4.5%
Unemployment Rate - 2004: 5.2%
Unemployment Rate - 2003: 6.0%
Unemployment Rate - 2002: 6.0%
Unemployment Rate - 2001: 4.4%
Unemployment Rate - 2000: 3.0%

COUNTY FINANCES (Comptroller)
Property Taxes - 2007

Total County Tax Rate:  «Historic Tax Rate» «Detailed Tax Rates» $0.421600
Total Market Value: «Values and Levies» $103,391,293,537
Total Appraised Value Available for County Taxation: $85,783,321,499
Total Actual Levy: $361,662,483
Sales Tax Allocation History
CY 2007: N/A
CY 2006: N/A
CY 2005: N/A

2445 Exhibit S Travis County Profile page 3 of 4


http://www.county.org/resources/countydata/products/TaxRates/index.html
http://www.txcip.org/tac/census/taxrates.php?FIPS=48453
http://www.txcip.org/tac/census/taxes.php?FIPS=48453

CY 2004:
CY 2003:
CY 2002:
CY 2001:

INFRASTRUCTURE EXPENDITURES (Comptroller)

Road and Bridge - 2007

County Roads, Construction:
County Roads, Maintenance:
County Roads, Rehabilitation:
County Bridges, Construction:
County Bridges, Maintenance:
County Bridges, Rehabilitation:
Right of Way Acquisition:
Utility Construction:
Other Road Expenditures:
Total Road and Bridge Expenditures:

COUNTY ROAD MILES (TXDOT)

Centerline Miles - 2004

Unpaved (Earth and All-weather):
Paved (bituminous surface, treated, less than 1):
Paved (mixed bituminous surface, base and surface depth 7):

Paved (mixed bituminous surface, base and surface depth 7 or
more):

Asphalt:
Concrete:
Total Centerline Miles:
Lane Miles - 2004
Unpaved (Earth and All-weather):
Paved (bituminous surface, treated, less than 1):
Paved (mixed bituminous surface, base and surface depth 7):

Paved (mixed bituminous surface, base and surface depth 7 or
more):

Asphalt:
Concrete:
Total Lane Miles:
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N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

$4,880,188
$7,826,084
$0

$0

$555,417

$0

$7,856

$0
$4,107,143
$17,376,688

23
1,181

1,209

47
2,366

23

2,436
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