Travis County Profile

Compiled by The County Information Project

The information contained in this report was obtained from The County Information Project's on-line database. The data contained in the database are obtained from official sources and are not the product of the CIP. The CIP, therefore, does not expressly or impliedly warrant the accuracy of the data. Questions regarding the accuracy, methodology, etc. should be directed to the original source of the information. The sources may be obtained from the CIP by contacting the County Information Project, Texas Association of Counties at (512) 478-8753.

POPULATION (Census Bureau)	
County Population « <u>History</u> »	
Estimate 2007:	974,365
Estimate 2006:	941,577
Estimate 2005:	905,609
Estimate 2004:	882,559
Estimate 2003:	865,171
Estimate 2002:	854,832
Estimate 2001:	848,763
Census 2000:	812,280
Census 1990:	576,407
Census 1950:	160,980
Population of the County Seat (Austin)	
Census 2000:	656,562
Census 1990:	472,020
POPULATION ESTIMATES - 2007 (Census Bureau)	
Travis County:	974,365
Austin:	727,195
Bee C:	2,534
Briarcl:	888
Cedar Park:	1,375
Creedmoor:	207
Elgin:	306
Jonestown:	2,369
Lago Vista:	6,092

Lakeway:	10,627
Leander:	643
Manor:	3,263
Mustang Ridge:	475
Pflugerville:	34,419
Point Vent:	472
Rollingwood:	1,413
Round Rock:	1,548
San Lea:	502
Sunset Valley:	854
The Hi:	2,163
Vole:	394
Webbervi:	315
West Lake Hills:	3,143
Balance of Travis County:	173,168
GENERAL INFORMATION	
County Size in Square Miles (Census Bureau and EPA)	
Land Area:	989
Water Area:	33
Total Area:	1,022
Population Density Per Square Mile	
2000:	821.3
DEMOGRAPHICS	
Ethnicity - 2007 (Census Bureau)	
Percent Hispanic:	32.5%
Race - 2007 (Census Bureau)	
Percent White Alone:	83.1%
Percent African American Alone:	8.9%
Percent American Indian and Alaska Native Alone:	0.8%
Percent Asian Alone:	5.6%
Percent Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander Alone:	0.1%
Percent Multi-Racial:	1.5%
Age - 2007 (Census Bureau)	
17 and Under:	25.0%
65 and Older:	6.6%
85 and Older:	0.9%

Median Age:	32.3
Income	
Per Capita Income - 2005 (BEA):	\$39,781
Total Personal Income - 2005 (BEA):	\$37,457,092,000
Median Household Income - 2006 (Census Bureau):	\$48,199
Poverty - 2006 (Census Bureau)	
Percent of Population in Poverty:	15.5%
Percent of Population under 18 in Poverty:	20.3%
Wages (BEA)	
Average Wage Per Job - 2006:	\$48,201
Average Wage Per Job - 2005:	\$45,381
Average Wage Per Job - 2004:	\$43,536
Average Wage Per Job - 2003:	\$41,995
Average Wage Per Job - 2002:	\$40,733
Average Wage Per Job - 2001:	\$41,180
Average Wage Per Job - 2000:	\$40,781
Average Wage Per Job - 1990:	\$22,683
Annual Unemployment Rate, Not Adjusted (TWC)	
Unemployment Rate - 2007:	3.6%
Unemployment Rate - 2006:	4.1%
Unemployment Rate - 2005:	4.5%
Unemployment Rate - 2004:	5.2%
Unemployment Rate - 2003:	6.0%
Unemployment Rate - 2002:	6.0%
Unemployment Rate - 2001:	4.4%
Unemployment Rate - 2000:	3.0%
COUNTY FINANCES (Comptroller)	
Property Taxes - 2007	
Total County Tax Rate: «Historic Tax Rate» «Detailed Tax Rates»	\$0.421600
Total Market Value: «Values and Levies»	\$103,391,293,537
Total Appraised Value Available for County Taxation:	\$85,783,321,499
Total Actual Levy:	\$361,662,483
Sales Tax Allocation History	
CY 2007:	N/A
CY 2006:	N/A
CY 2005:	N/A

CY 2004:	N/A
CY 2003:	N/A
CY 2002:	N/A
CY 2001:	N/A
INFRASTRUCTURE EXPENDITURES (Comptroller)	
Road and Bridge - 2007	
County Roads, Construction:	\$4,880,188
County Roads, Maintenance:	\$7,826,084
County Roads, Rehabilitation:	\$0
County Bridges, Construction:	\$0
County Bridges, Maintenance:	\$555,417
County Bridges, Rehabilitation:	\$0
Right of Way Acquisition:	\$7,856
Utility Construction:	\$0
Other Road Expenditures:	\$4,107,143
Total Road and Bridge Expenditures:	\$17,376,688
COUNTY ROAD MILES (TXDOT)	
Centerline Miles - 2004	
Unpaved (Earth and All-weather):	23
Paved (bituminous surface, treated, less than 1):	1,181
Paved (mixed bituminous surface, base and surface depth 7):	0
Paved (mixed bituminous surface, base and surface depth 7 or more):	0
Asphalt:	5
Concrete:	0
Total Centerline Miles:	1,209
Lane Miles - 2004	
Unpaved (Earth and All-weather):	47
Paved (bituminous surface, treated, less than 1):	2,366
Paved (mixed bituminous surface, base and surface depth 7):	0
Paved (mixed bituminous surface, base and surface depth 7 or more):	0
Asphalt:	23
Concrete:	1
Total Lane Miles:	2,436